The Basel III framework is structured around three ‘pillars’
namely Pillar I minimum capital requirements, Pillar II supervisory
review process and Pillar III market discipline. Pillar III aims to
complement the other two pillars, by developing a set of disclosure
requirements which will allow market participants to gauge the
capital adequacy of a firm. The Pillar III disclosures for the ‘silo’
entity holding companies and its significant banking subsidiaries
on a consolidated basis, will be available on the Investec
group website.

66 RISK MANAGEMENT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Investec Bank Limited group Basel Pillar III disclosure report 2019

RISK MANAGEMENT
(continued)

Capital disclosures
The composition of our regulatory capital under a Basel III basis is provided in the table below.

Capital management and allocation
Capital structure and capital adequacy

Summary information on the terms and conditions of the main features of all capital instruments is provided on
pages 214 to 219 of the Investec Bank Limited group and company annual financial statements 2019.

Capital structure and capital adequacy

Pro-forma
FIRB* Standardised

R’million
31 March

2019
31 March

2019^
1 April
2018^

31 March
2018^

Tier 1 capital

Shareholders’ equity 39 770 39 770  35 637 36 531

Shareholders’ equity per balance sheet 41 304 41 304  37 171 38 065

Perpetual preference share capital and share premium (1 534) (1 534)  (1 534) (1 534)

Regulatory adjustments to the accounting basis 931 1 157  1 345 994

Cash flow hedging reserve 931 931  994 994

Adjustments under IFRS 9 transitional arrangements – 226  351 –

Deductions (3 461) (2 776)  (2 696) (2 696)

Goodwill and intangible assets net of deferred tax (588) (588)  (583) (583)

Investment in financial entity (2 236) (2 153)  (2 113) (2 113)

Shortfall of eligible provisions compared to expected loss (602) – – –

Other regulatory deductions (35) (35) – –

Common equity tier 1 capital 37 240 38 151  34 286 34 829

Additional tier 1 capital 920 920  963 963

Additional tier 1 instruments 1 994 1 994  1 884 1 884

Phase out of non-qualifying additional tier 1 instruments (1 074) (1 074)  (921) (921)

Tier 1 capital 38 160 39 071  35 249 35 792

Tier 2 capital 14 401 14 795  14 090 14 009

Collective impairment allowances 483 877  716 635

Tier 2 instruments 13 918 13 918  13 374 13 374

Total regulatory capital 52 561 53 866  49 339 49 801

Risk-weighted assets 297 506 340 315  320 475 320 607

Capital ratios

Common equity tier 1 ratio 12.5% 11.2% 10.7% 10.9%

Tier 1 ratio 12.8% 11.5% 11.0% 11.2%

Total capital adequacy ratio 17.7% 15.8% 15.4% 15.5%

*	� We have approval to adopt the Foundation Internal Rating (FIRB) approach, effective 1 April 2019. We present numbers on a pro-forma basis for
31 March 2019.

^	� Investec Bank Limited’s capital information includes unappropriated profits. If unappropriated profits are excluded from capital information, Investec Bank
Limited’s common equity tier 1 ratio would be 14bps lower (31 March 2018: 13bps lower).

67

3

RISK MANAGEMENT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Investec Bank Limited group Basel Pillar III disclosure report 2019

RISK MANAGEMENT
(continued)

Capital management and allocation (continued)